approximately $39 million under its credit facility available to finance operating requirements and growth
opportunities.

Interest Rate Risk and Sensitivity

The Company’s indebtedness in respect of its credit facility bears interest at floating rates.  The Company
manages its interest rate risk through credit facility negotiations and by identifying upcoming credit
requirements based on strategic plans. The Company is party to an interest rate swap with a Canadian
Schedule I bank that matures December 14, 2015 whereby the interest rate paid by the Company on $60.0
million is equivalent to 1.388% per annum plus the applicable credit spread determined with reference to the
credit facility.  At August 13, 2014, the fixed rate paid by the Company under the interest rate swap is 3.238%
per annum.  The Company is not using hedge accounting for this swap, and accordingly, its fair value is
recorded on the statement of financial position, with changes in fair value recorded in earnings.

Assuming an outstanding bank indebtedness of $102 million, of which $60.0 million is subject to the interest
rate swap, the following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates on floating
rate indebtedness and their potential annual impact on the Company as at June 30, 2014.

28

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars) + 1.00% - 1.00%

Increase (decrease) in interest expense $   420 $   (420)
Increase (decrease) in net earnings (315) 315

An increase/decrease of 1.00% in market interest rates would result in a decrease/increase in the Company’s
net earnings of approximately $0.01 per share.

Credit Risk

The Company’s financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents
and accounts receivable.  The Company maintains its cash and cash equivalents with a major Canadian
chartered bank. The Company, in its normal course of operations, is exposed to credit risk from its wholesale
customers in Alberta; however, wholesale customer purchases represent less than 5% of the Company’s
sales.  Risk associated with accounts receivable is mitigated by credit management policies.  Historically, bad